letters of guarantee issued by the financial institutions amounting to Baht 281.33 million and Baht
151.55 million, respectively.

31.4 As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company had commitments for land improvements and
computer software under development amounting to Baht 1.94 million and Baht 0.10 million,
respectively.

31.5 As at December 31, 2023, the Company has a commitments for unused letters of credit amounting to
Baht 38.88 million.

…..………………..... ….....………. Director   ..………………..... ….....………. Director
   (Mr. Sakboworn  Pukkanasut)   (Mr. Metha  Chotiapisitkul)

57

32. RECLASSIFICATIONS OF ACCOUNTS

During the year, the Company has reclassified certain accounts in the statement of comprehensive income for
the year ended December 31, 2023 to conform to presentation of the financial statements of current year which
does not have any significant impact on net profit or shareholders’ equity as follows:

 Unit : Baht

Financial statements in which the equity method
is applied and Separate financial statements

Before
reclassification Reclassification

After
reclassification

For the year ended December 31, 2023
Cost of services 950,644,950.16 2,333,046.58 952,977,996.74
Distribution costs 8,299,550.95 319,804.38 8,619,355.33
Administrative expenses 57,934,202.17 (1,163,903.25) 56,770,298.92
Reversal of employee incentive expenses - (1,488,947.71) (1,488,947.71)

33. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

The resolution of the Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 1/2025, held on February 11, 2025, approved to pay a
dividend from the Company’s operating performance for the year ended December 31, 2024 which is a rate of
Baht 0.08 per share or not exceeding of Baht 65.02 million to shareholders in proportion to their share held
and specified the list of shareholders entitled to receive dividends (Record Date) on March 12, 2025 and
dividend payments will be paid on May 16, 2025. The dividend payments must be approved at the Annual